NM OIL CONBERVATION

ARTEBIA DISYRICT
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico AUG 1§ 2017 Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811S. Fisst St., Artesia, NM 88210 Subuad e District Office
District 111 H 3 fuial u to appropriate Distric ice In
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation Division bﬁ%b&ﬁ%ﬁﬂmce with 19.15.29 NMAC,
District IV ' 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S, St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa F e, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
n 194} o OPERATOR X Initial Report __ Final Report
Name of Company: Bumnett Oil Co., Inc. HWX) Contact; Johnny Titsworth
Address: Bumett Plaza-Ste 1500, 801 Cherry $t-Unit 9, Fort Worth, TX 76102 Telephone No, (432) 425-2891
Facility Name: Gissler B 62 Facility Type: Well Location
| Surface Owner: BLM | Mineral Owner: BLM | API No. 30-015-40411 ]
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feetfromthe | East/West Line | County
C 12 178 JO0E 207 FNL 2024 FWL Eddy
Latitude: 32.85586 Longitude: -103.92744
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: PW & oil Volume of Release: 19/1 Volume Recovered 10bbls { i/
Source of Release: well head Date and Hour of Occurrence; Date and Hour of Discovery
8/12/17 6:00 am 8/12/17 7:00 am
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
X Yes [J No [[] NotRequired | OCD~M. Bratcher  BLM ~ S, Tucker
By Whom? Johnny Titsworth Date and Hour: 8/12/17 8:11 am
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes XNo

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
release came from union on wellhead. Standing fluid has been picked up and hauled to disposal. Impacted area will be sampled and remediated to
regulatory standards.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
majority of release remained on well pad location, with a 10'x15° pooling area in the pasture on the SE corner of the location.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: ﬂ 2 ‘/‘/

wohmedBs; pz;{g"- ol /é:r—‘nwmw
Printed Name/ Johm{ Titsworth Approved by Envn%
Title: HSE Coordinator Approval Dateﬂlsl l_, Expiration Date: M I'A'

E-mail Address: ititsworth@bumettoil.com Conditions of Approval:
el 2P
Date: __ 8/15/17 Phone: (432) 425-2891 Seea - 45%__

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary WWw.emnra.state.nm.us
Current forms are available on our
website and should be used when

filing regulatory documents,

Blislin re
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Form C-imd State of New Mexico Incident ID nAB1722833194
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP JRP-4306
Facility ID
Application ID

Site Assessment/Characterization

This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date.

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? >100 _ (ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? ] Yes[X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [] Yes[X] No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ] Yes[X] No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [] Yes[X] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used [] Yes[X] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? [] Yes X No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh [] Yes[X] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? ] YesX] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? L[] Yes X] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? [] YesX] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? [] Yes [X] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? [] Yes X No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within “2-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

AKX

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Form C-imd State of New Mexico Incident ID nAB1722833194
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division District RP JRP-4306
Facility ID
Application ID

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Chase Settle Title: Rep Safety & Environmental Sr
Signature: %& Settte Date: 09/27/2022

email: Chase Settle@eogresources.com Telephone:  575-748-1471

OCD Only

Received by:  Jocelyn Harimon Date:  09/28/2022
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Form C-151 State of New Mexico Incident ID nAB1722833194
Page 6 Oil Conservation Division District RP JRP-4306
Facility ID
Application ID
Closure

The responsible party must attach information demonstrating they have complied with all applicable closure requirements and any conditions
or directives of the OCD. This demonstration should be in the form of a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred)
including a scaled site map, sampling diagrams, relevant field notes, photographs of any excavation prior to backfilling, laboratory data including
chain of custody documents of final sampling, and a narrative of the remedial activities. Refer to 19.15.29.12 NMAC.

Closure Report Attachment Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the closure report.

DX A scaled site and sampling diagram as described in 19.15.29.11 NMAC

X] Photographs of the remediated site prior to backfill or photos of the liner integrity if applicable (Note: appropriate OCD District office
must be notified 2 days prior to liner inspection)

D] Laboratory analyses of final sampling (Note: appropriate ODC District office must be notified 2 days prior to final sampling)

X Description of remediation activities

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules
and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which
may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water,
human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for
compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. The responsible party acknowledges they must substantially
restore, reclaim, and re-vegetate the impacted surface area to the conditions that existed prior to the release or their final land use in
accordance with 19.15.29.13 NMAC including notification to the OCD when reclamation and re-vegetation are complete.

Printed Name: Chase Settle Title: Rep Safety & Environmental Sr
Signature: %@ SM Date: 09/27/2022

email: Chase_Settle@eogresources.com Telephone: 575-748-1471

OCD Only

Received by: Jocelyn Harimon Date:  09/28/2022

Closure approval by the OCD does not relieve the responsible party of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and
remediate contamination that poses a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health, or the environment nor does not relieve the responsible
party of compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Closure Approved by: YA Date: 10/6/2022

7
Printed Name: Ashley Maxwe( Title:  Environmental Specialist
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701 Tradewinds Boulevard, Suite C
Midland, Texas 79706

Tel. 432.685.3898
www.ntglobal.com

September 27, 2022

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
District 2

811 South First Street

Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Re: Site Closure Report
Gissler B #62
EOG Resources Inc.
Incident ID: nAB1722833194
C-12-17S-30E, Eddy County, New Mexico

To Whom it May Concern:

1. Introduction

New Tech Global Environmental, LLC (NTGE), on behalf of EOG Resources (EOG), submits
this Site Closure Report to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMCOD) District 2
Office. This report provides documentation of delineation, sampling, remedial activities, and
analyses conducted in the affected area at the EOG Gissler B #62 Release Site (Site). The Site
is located in Unit Letter C, Section 12, of Township 17 South and Range 30 East in Eddy
County, New Mexico. The GPS coordinates for the release site are 32.85586° N latitude and -
103.92744° W longitude. The release occurred on land managed by the Bureau of Land
Management (BLM). Figure 1 depicts the Site Location. The EOG production well head and
other site details are depicted on Figures 2 and 3.

2. Background

This location belonged to Burnett Oil Co., Inc. (Burnett) at the time of the release. Burnett
submitted a C-141, Release Notification and Corrective Action, form dated August 15, 2017, to
the NMOCD. The C-141 states the release was due to a failed union on the wellhead.

The release falls under the jurisdiction of the NMOCD District 2 Office in Artesia, New Mexico.
The NMOCD assigned the release with Incident Number nAB1722833194. The Release
Notification and Corrective Action, Site Assessment/Characterization, and Closure portions of
Form C-141 are attached to the front of this report.

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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3. Groundwater and Site Characterization

NTGE characterized the Site according to Table |, Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a
Release, from New Mexico Administrative Code (NMAC) Title 19, Chapter 15, Part 29, Section
12 (NMAC 19.15.29.12).

On May 18, 2021, Talon LPE (Talon) installed a soil boring at GPS corrdinates 32.85697° N
latitude and -103.92703° W longitude to approximately one hundred twenty five (125) feet below
ground surface. The depth to groundwater soil boring is located approximately 480 feet north of
the Site.The soil boring was left open for seventy-two hours and a water level meter was utilized
to determine the presence or absence of groundwater. No groundwater was detected, and the
boring was plugged and abandoned. No other receptors (karst potential areas, water wells,
playas, wetlands, waterways, lakebeds or ordinance boundaries) were located within each
specific boundary or distance from the Site. According to the Site characterization evaluation
and 19.15.29.12.C(4)(a)(i) the Site is located within an area of low karst potential with depth to
groundwater greater than one hundred (100) feet and meets the closure criteria for depth to
groundwater greater than one hundred (100) feet in Table | in NMAC 19.15.29.12. The Site
characterization documentation (Points of Diversion, Depth to Groundwater Location Map,
Talon Boring Log, Karst Potential, Significant Watercourse Map, Welands Map, andFEMA Map)
are provided in Attachment A. The soil closure criteria are listed below:

General Site Characterization and Groundwater:

Site Characterization Average Groundwater Depth (ft)

No Receptors Found >100

Table 3.1 Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release (NMAC 19.15.29.12)

GRO+DRO+MR |(GRO+MRO

19.15.29.13 Restoration,

Reclamation and Re- 600 mg/kg 100 mg/kg - 50 mg/kg 10 mg/kg
Vegetation (Impacted
Area 0-4 Feet)
19.15.29.12 NMAC Table
| Closure Criteria for Soils
Impacted by a Release

Notes:
--- = not defined

20,000 mg/kg 2,500 mg/kg 1,000 mg/kg 50 mg/kg 10 mg/kg

4. Initial Soil Delineation Assessment Summary and Findings

On October 11th, 2017, Burnett Oil Co., Inc. installed seven (7) sample points, SP-1 through
SP-7, within the suspected impacted area. Soil samples were collected at depths ranging from
surface to ten (10) feet below ground surface. Select soil samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method 8021B, total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) by method 8015 modified, and chloride by EPA method 300.0 by Hall
Environmental Analysis Laboratory (HEAL) in Albuquerque, New Mexico. None of the sample
points exhibited concentrations exceeding Table | Closure Criteria for groundwater greater than
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one hundred feet. However, three (3) of the seven (7) sample points exhibited TPH and/or
chloride concentrations exceeding 19.15.29.13 Restoration, Reclamation and Re- Vegetation
(Impacted Area 0-4 Feet) Closure Criteria, SP-2, SP-3, and SP-4. Most of the samples collected
by Burnett were not analyzed for BTEX and TPH. Figure 2, Site Assessment: Sample Location
Map, depicts the locations of the initial delineation samples. Analytical results are provided on
Table 2, Summary of Soil Analtyical Data — Delineation Samples, and in the Laboratory
Analytical Reports provided in attachment D.

Subsquent to EOG purchasing the location from Burnett, EOG installed seven (7) sample
points, SP-1 through SP-7 on July 29, 2020. Samples were collected from depths ranging from
surface to five (5) feet below ground surface. All soil samples were analyzed for BTEX by EPA
method 8021B, TPH by method 8015 modified, and chloride by EPA method 300.0 by
Envirotech Anlytical Laboratory (Envortech) in Farmington, New Mexico. One (1) sample point,
SP-3 exhibitied TPH concentrations above Table | Closure Criteria for groundwater greater than
one hundred feet. One other sample point, SP-4, exhibited chloride concentrations exceeding
19.15.29.13 Restoration, Reclamation and Re- Vegetation (Impacted Area 0-4 Feet) Closure
Criteria. Figure 2, Site Assessment: Sample Location Map, depicts the locations of the initial
delineation samples. Analytical results are provided on Table 2, Summary of Soil Analtyical
Data — Delineation Samples, and in the Laboratory Analytical Reports provided in attachment D.

5. Excavation, Waste Management and Confirmation Sampling

Due to the initial soil sampling activities exhibiting TPH and chloride concentrations above
19.25.29.12 and/or 19.25.29.13 Closure Criteria, NTGE and Standard Safety and Supply (SS)
mobilized to the site on September 1, 2022, to excavate the affected soils. Excavation activities
continued through September 2, 2022. The eastern excavation measured approximately 951
square feet and was excavated to a depth of approximately two (2) feet below ground surface.
The surface area of the western excavation measured approximately 931 square feet and was
excavated to a depth of approximately two and one-half (2.5) feet below ground surface. As
shown on Figure 3, four (4) sidewall (SW-1 through SW-4) and ten (10) bottom hole (BH-1
through BH-10) composite confirmation samples were collected. Composite samples
represented areas no larger than two hundred (200) square feet. All confirmation samples were
taken to HEAL in Albuquerque, New Mexico and analyzed for BTEX by EPA Method 8260B,
TPH by Method 8015 modified, and chloride by EPA Method 300.0. Analytical results indicated
all bottom hole and sidewall confirmation samples exhibited concentrations below Table |
Closure Criteria. Figure 3, Confirmation Sampling Map, depicts the locations of the confirmation
samples and analytical results. Analytical results are provided on Table 1, Summary of Soil
Analtyical Data — Confirmation Samples, Figure 3, and in the Laboratory Analytical Reports
provided in attachment D. A photographic log is included in Attachment B.

Waste Management activities were performed in coordination with EOG directives. EOG
obtained regulatory approval via the successful processing of form C-138 Request for Approval
to Accept Solid Waste. The waste was approved for acceptance at the OCD-permitted (WM-1-
035), Lea Land, LLC facility located at MM 64, Highway 62/180 East, Carlsbad, NM, 88220.
Approximately 198.43 tons of impacted soil were disposed at Lea Land, LLC, the waste
manifest from September 12, 2022, are available upon request and aren’t included in this report
due to the size of the file. Confirmation Sampling Notifications are provided as Attachment C.

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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6. nAB1722833194 Closure Request

The excavation was backfilled with non-impacted material on September 16 through 19, 2022.
Site characterization, soil delineation, and remediation activities for this incident number have
been performed in accordance with applicable NMOCD guidance and regulations. Based upon
supporting documentation provided in this report, NTGE, on behalf of EOG, respectfully
requests closure and no further regulatory actions for nAB1722833194.

If you have any questions or comments concerning this Site Closure Report, please do not
hesitate to contact our Midland office at (432) 766-1918.

Sincerely,

NTG Environmental

Becky Haskell
Senior Project Manager

Encl. Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Site Assessment — Sample Location Map
Figure 3 — Confirmation Sampling Map
Table 1 — Summary of Soil Analytical Data — Confirmation Samples
Table 2 — Summary of Soil Analtyical Data — Delineation Samples
Attachment A — Site Characterization Documentation
Attachment B — Photographic Log
Attachment C — Confirmation Sampling Notifications
Attachment D — Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

cC: Chase Settle
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FIGURES
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TPH N
Benzene BTEX Total Chloride
GRO + DRO
< sample | Depth GRO/DRO/MR ;{&
Date | (ftbgs) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) W= ==F
Table I Closure Criteria for Soil >100 feet Depth to Groundwater ){ \'\’
1omgfkg|50mgfkg|1,unmgfkg| 2,500 mg/kg |20,ooomg,-'kg
Bottom Hole Confirmaiton Samples S
BH-1 9/2/2022 2.0' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 460
BH-2 9/2/2022 2.0' <1.6 <1.6 <1.6 <4.6 110
BH-3 9/2/2022 2.0' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
BH-4 9/2/2022 2.0' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
BH-5 9/2/2022 2.0' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
BH-6 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 87
BH-7 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 130
BH-8 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 200
BH-9 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 260
BH-10 | 9/2/2022 2.5' <1.6 <1.6 <1.6 <4.6 230
Sidewall Confirmation Samples
SW-1 | 9/2/2022 |Sidewall] <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 290
SW-2 | 9/2/2022 |Sidewall] <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 330
SW-3 9/2/2022 |Sidewall| <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
sw-4 | 9/2/2022 |sidewall] <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 61
:
/A
-
LECEND
O Saoxd Rints
@ RioYHelRnts
i 30k " . 5 "
— hdassSohyd COnmsteSanpe
— hdassSabvd COonpsiieSnpe
hIdetesSabyvdl ConpsiteSnpie
|:| 2itBEastion
(@) 10 2 kC ) D I:I B
Bastion
™ e e =5t
CDHFRRATK DN NG MNOES PRV CINLDEEES
EOFESDIRES . 1 Emcinoos ES NSRS
O FakDhe S e G S i OIS
~BLS2E21
SAE AsSon || [2e 3202 RO T4 268D Veowvwnriddaaom 11
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TABLES
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Summary of Soil Analytical Data - Confirmaiton Samples

Table 1

Gissler B #62
EOG Resources
Eddy County, New Mexico

TPH
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes BTEX GRO DRO GRO + DRO MRO Total Chloride
Depth (c6-C-10) | (c10-c28) (C28-€35) | GRO/DRO/MRO
SampleID | SampleDate | o\ ) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Table | Closure Criteria for Soil >100 feet Depth to Groundwater 19.15.29 NMAC
10 mg/kg —  |somg/kg| - 1,000 mg/kg 2,500 mg/kg | 20,000 mg/kg
Bottom Hole Confirmaiton Samples
BH-1 9/1/2022 2.0' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 460
BH-2 9/1/2022 2.0 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 110
BH-3 9/1/2022 2.0' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
BH-4 9/2/2022 2.0' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
BH-5 9/2/2022 2.0' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
BH-6 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 87
BH-7 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 130
BH-8 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 200
BH-9 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 260
BH-10 9/2/2022 2.5' <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 290
Sidewall Confirmation Samples
SW-1 9/2/2022 Sidewall <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 290
SW-2 9/2/2022 Sidewall <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 330
SW-3 9/2/2022 Sidewall <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6
SW-4 9/2/2022 Sidewall <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 <4.6 61
Notes:

1. Values reported in mg/kg
2.< = Value Less Than Reporting Limit (RL)

3. Bold indicates Analyte Detected

4. BTEX analyses by EPA Method SW 8021B

Sample Point Excavated

5. TPH analyses by EPA Method SW 8015 Mod.
6. GRO/DRO/MRO - Gasoline/Diesel/Motor Oil
7. Yellow shaded cells indicate analytical samples that exceed the NMAC 19.15.29.12 Table | Closure Criteria for the site.
8. Peach shaded cells indicate analytical samples that exceed the NMAC 19.15.29.13 Table | Closure Criteria for the site (Surface to 4 Feet Below Grade).

9. --- Not Analyzed
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Table 2
Summary of Soil Analytical Data - Delineation Samples

Gissler B

#62

EOG Resources
Eddy County, New Mexico

TPH
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes BTEX GRO DRO GRO+DRO MRO Total Chloride
Depth (c6-C-10) | (c10-C28) (c28-C35) | GRO/DRO/MRO
SamplelD | SampleDate | . o) (mg/ke) | (me/ke) (me/ke) (mg/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/ke)
Table I Closure Criteria for Soil >100 feet Depth to Groundwater 19.15.29 NMAC
10 mg/kg - - - | 50 mg/kg | - - 1,000 mg/kg - 2,500 mg/kg | 20,000 mg/kg
Burnett Qil Co. Initial Samples
SP1 10/11/2017 0-1 <0.024 <0.047 <0.047 <0.094 <0.094 <4.7 <9.7 <9.7 <49 <49 <30
sP1 10/11/2017 1-2 230
sP1 10/11/2017 2-3 230
sP1 10/11/2017 3-4 230
SP2 10/11/2017 0-1 - - - — — — — — - - 290
SP2 10/11/2017 12 35
P2 10/11/2017 2-3 <30
SP2 10/11/2017 3-4 91
P2 10/11/2017 45 120
SP2 10/11/2017 5-6 - - — — — - - - — - 220
SP2 10/11/2017 6-7 - - - — — - - - — - 420
SP2 10/11/2017 7-8 - - — — — - - - — - 1,200
SP2 10/11/2017 8-9 - - — — — - - — — - 1,200
Sp3 10/11/2017 0-1 <0.024 <0.047 <0.047 <0.095 | <0.095 <4.7 640 640 570 1,210 1,500
SP3 10/11/2017 1-2 - - - - — - — — - - 1,500
SP3 10/11/2017 2-3 - - - - - - — — - - 100
sP3 10/11/2017 3-4 51
SP3 10/11/2017 4-5 - - - - - - - - - - 51
sP3 10/11/2017 5.6 62
sP3 10/11/2017 6-7 52
sP3 10/11/2017 7-8 71
SP3 10/11/2017 8-9 - - - - - - - - . - 110
sp3 10/11/2017 9-10 75
SP4 10/11/2017 0-1 —— —— —— - - <4.7 290 290 160 450 1,200
SP4 10/11/2017 1-2 — -— — — — - - — — - 2,600
SP4 10/11/2017 2-3 1,100
SP4 10/11/2017 3-4 - - - - - — — - — — 2,000
SP4 10/11/2017 4-5 - - - - - — — - — — 2,600
SP4 10/11/2017 5-6 -— -— — — — - - - — - 2,000
SP5 10/11/2017 0-1 <0.024 <0.049 <0.049 <0.097 <0.097 <4.9 <9.2 <9.2 <46 <46 39
SP5 10/11/2017 1-2 - -— -— - - — — — - - 290
sP5 10/11/2017 23 33
sP5 10/11/2017 3-4 36
SP5 10/11/2017 45 <30
SP5 10/11/2017 5-6 35
SP5 10/11/2017 6-7 20
SP5 10/11/2017 7-8 20
SP5 10/11/2017 8-9 31
SP5 10/11/2017 9-10 <30
SP6 10/11/2017 0-1 <30
1of3
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Table 2
Summary of Soil Analytical Data - Delineation Samples

Gissler B

#62

EOG Resources
Eddy County, New Mexico

TPH
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes BTEX GRO DRO GRO + DRO MRO Total Chloride
Depth (C6-C-10) (C10-C28) (C28-C35) | GRO/DRO/MRO
Sample(D | Sample Date | o) (me/kg) | (mg/kg) (mg/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Table | Closure Criteria for Soil >100 feet Depth to Groundwater 19.15.29 NMAC
10 mg/kg - - -- 50 mg/kg -- - 1,000 mg/kg - 2,500 mg/kg | 20,000 mg/kg
SP6 10/11/2017 1-2 <30
SP6 10/11/2017 2-3 100
SP7 10/11/2017 0-1 <0.023 <0.046 <0.046 <0.093 <0.093 <4.6 <10 <10 <51 <51 <30
SP7 10/11/2017 1-2 --- - - - - - - - - - <30
SP7 10/11/2017 2-3 --- - - - - - - - - - <30
sp7 10/11/2017 3-4 <30
sp7 10/11/2017 4.5 <30
EOG Samples
SP-1 7/29/2020 0-1 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
SP-1 7/29/2020 1-2 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
SP-1 7/29/2020 2-3 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
SP-1 7/29/2020 3-4 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
SP-1 7/29/2020 4-5 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
SP-2 7/29/2020 0-1 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 30.4
SP-2 7/29/2020 1-2 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 39.2
SP-2 7/29/2020 2-3 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 121
SP-2 7/29/2020 3-4 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 75.8
SP-2 7/29/2020 4-5 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 82.6
SP-3 7/29/2020 0-1 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
SP-3 7/29/2020 1-2 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 1,540 1,760 <50.0 3,300 20.3
SP-3 7/29/2020 2-3 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 26.3
SP-3 7/29/2020 3-4 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 49.5
SP-3 7/29/2020 4-5 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 21.2
SP-4 7/29/2020 0-1 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 1,600
SP-4 7/29/2020 1-2 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 313
SP-4 7/29/2020 2-3 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 276
SP-4 7/29/2020 3-4 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 266
SP-4 7/29/2020 4-5 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 1,100
SP-5 7/29/2020 0-1 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
SP-5 7/29/2020 1-2 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 43.8
SP-5 7/29/2020 2-3 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 103
SP-5 7/29/2020 3-4 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 104
SP-5 7/29/2020 4-5 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 77.8
SP-6 7/29/2020 0-1 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 229
SP-6 7/29/2020 1-2 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 91.7
SP-6 7/29/2020 2-3 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 85.5
SP-6 7/29/2020 3-4 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 32.7
SP-6 7/29/2020 4-5 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 139
SP-7 7/29/2020 0-1 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 32.0 32.0 <50.0 32.0 <20.0
SP-7 7/29/2020 1-2 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
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Table

2

Summary of Soil Analytical Data - Delineation Samples

Gissler B

#62

EOG Resources
Eddy County, New Mexico

TPH
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes BTEX GRO DRO GRO + DRO MRO Total Chloride
Depth (c6-C-10) | (c10-c28) (C28-€35) | GRO/DRO/MRO
SamplelD | Sample Date | ¢ (o) (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) (mg/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) | (me/ke) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Table | Closure Criteria for Soil >100 feet Depth to Groundwater 19.15.29 NMAC
10 mg/kg - - - 50 mg/kg - - 1,000 mg/kg - 2,500 mg/kg | 20,000 mg/kg
SP-7 7/29/2020 2-3 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 46.7 46.7 <50.0 46.7 <20.0
SP-7 7/29/2020 3-4 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
SP-7 7/29/2020 4-5 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 <0.0250 | <0.0250 <20.0 <25.0 <25.0 <50.0 <50.0 <20.0
Notes:

1. Values reported in mg/kg
2.< =Value Less Than Reporting Limit (RL)

3. Bold indicates Analyte Detected

4. BTEX analyses by EPA Method SW 8021B

Sample Point Excavated

5. TPH analyses by EPA Method SW 8015 Mod.
6. GRO/DRO/MRO - Gasoline/Diesel/Motor Oil
7. Yellow shaded cells indicate analytical samples that exceed the NMAC 19.15.29.12 Table | Closure Criteria for the site.
8. Peach shaded cells indicate analytical samples that exceed the NMAC 19.15.29.13 Table | Closure Criteria for the site (Surface to 4 Feet Below Grade).

9. --- Not Analyzed
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ATTACHMENT A: SITE CHARACTERIZATION
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This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife
September 16' 2022 Service is not responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the

base data shown on this map. All wetlands related data should
Wetlands Freshwater Emergent Wetland B Lake

[ Estuarine and Marine Deepwater Freshwater Forested/Shrub Wetland [] Other
% Estuarine and Marine Wetland Freshwater Pond . Riverine

be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the
Wetlands Mapper web site.
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PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG
EOG Gissler B #62

Photograph No. 1

Facility: Gissler B #62
County: Eddy

Date: 09/02/2022
Description:

View of West Excavation.

Photograph No. 2

Facility: Gissler B #62
County: Eddy

Date: 09/02/2022
Description:

View of East Excavation.

NTGE Proiect No. 226200

Prepared by:
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Becky Haskell

From: Amber Griffin <Amber_Griffin@eogresources.com>

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2022 8:30 AM

To: Becky Haskell

Subject: FW: Gissler B 62 (nAB17228331940) Sampling Notification

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments or clicking links,
especially from unknown senders.

Also, the C-138 expires 9/27/2022 for this location.

Thank you,
Amber Griffin

From: Tina Huerta <Tina_Huerta@eogresources.com>

Sent: Sunday, August 28, 2022 7:47 AM

To: bim_nm_cfo_spill@blm.gov; Jennifer Nobui <Jennifer.Nobui@state.nm.us>; Jocelyn Harimon
<Jocelyn.Harimon@state.nm.us>; Mike Bratcher <mike.bratcher@state.nm.us>; Robert Hamlet
<Robert.Hamlet@state.nm.us>

Cc: Artesia S&E Spill Remediation <Artesia_S&E_Spill Remediation@eogresources.com>; Artesia Regulatory
<Artesia_Regulatory@eogresources.com>

Subject: Gissler B 62 (nAB17228331940) Sampling Notification

Good Morning,
EOG Resources, Inc. respectfully submits notification of sampling to be conducted at the below location.

Gissler B 62
C-12-17S-30E
Eddy County, NM
nAB1722833194

Sampling will begin at 12:00 p.m. on Thursday, September 1 and continue through Friday, September 2, 2022.

Thank you,

Tune Huerta

Regwlatory Specialist

Dwect: 575.748.4168

Cell: 575.703.3121

Ewmail: tina_huerta@eogresources.com

Artesia Division

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

September 15, 2022

Becky Haskell

NTG Environmental
701 Tradewinds Blvd.
Suite ¢

Midland, TX 79706
TEL: (432) 766-1918
FAX:

RE: Gissler B 62 OrderNo.: 2209141

Dear Becky Haskell:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 14 sample(s) on 9/3/2022 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our
accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.
In order to properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its
entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding
the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 32 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample I1D: BH-1

Collection Date: 9/1/2022 2:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 2209141-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 15 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 5:44:34 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 5:44:34 PM
Surr: DNOP 97.8 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 5:44:34 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 460 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 5:44:28 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.9 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 102 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 108 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM
Surr: BFB 92.9 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:21:11 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 2209141
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/15/2022
CLIENT: NTG Environmental Client Sample ID: BH-2
Project:  Gissler B 62 Collection Date: 9/1/2022 2:10:00 PM
Lab ID: 2209141-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 14 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:00:22 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 46 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:00:22 PM
Surr: DNOP 154 21-129 S  %Rec 1 9/9/2022 6:00:22 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 110 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 6:46:29 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
Toluene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.048 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.096 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.7 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 103 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 105 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.8 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM
Surr: BFB 911 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 5:48:21 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 2 Of 18
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 34 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample 1D: BH-3

Collection Date: 9/1/2022 10:00:00 AM

Lab ID: 2209141-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 13 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:10:55 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 42 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:10:55 PM
Surr: DNOP 92.8 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 6:10:55 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 7:23:44 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 108 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 105 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM
Surr: BFB 92.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:15:28 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 2209141
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/15/2022
CLIENT: NTG Environmental Client Sample ID: BH-4
Project:  Gissler B 62 Collection Date: 9/2/2022 10:10:00 AM
Lab ID: 2209141-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 14 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:21:31 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:21:31 PM
Surr: DNOP 117 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 6:21:31 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 7:36:09 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.7 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 101 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM
Surr: BFB 92.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 6:42:36 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 4 Of 18
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM



Received by OCD: 9/28/2022 1:56:23 PM

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 36 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample 1D: BH-5

Collection Date: 9/2/2022 10:20:00 AM

Lab ID: 2209141-005 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 13 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:32:08 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 44 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:32:08 PM
Surr: DNOP 145 21-129 S %Rec 1 9/9/2022 6:32:08 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 7:48:33 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.4 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.4 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 108 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM
Surr: BFB 93.6 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:09:41 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Received by OCD: 9/28/2022 1:56:23 PM

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 37 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample 1D: BH-6

Collection Date: 9/2/2022 10:40:00 AM

Lab ID: 2209141-006 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 15 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:53:33 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 6:53:33 PM
Surr: DNOP 100 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 6:53:33 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 87 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 8:00:57 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.7 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.6 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 100 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM
Surr: BFB 95.4 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 7:36:47 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 2209141
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/15/2022
CLIENT: NTG Environmental Client Sample ID: BH-7
Project:  Gissler B 62 Collection Date: 9/2/2022 10:50:00 AM
Lab ID: 2209141-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 14 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:04:22 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:04:22 PM
Surr: DNOP 106 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 7:04:22 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 130 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 8:13:22 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.3 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 106 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 111 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM
Surr: BFB 93.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:03:51 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 7 Of 18
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM



Received by OCD: 9/28/2022 1:56:23 PM

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 39 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample 1D: BH-8

Collection Date: 9/2/2022 11:00:00 AM

Lab ID: 2209141-008 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 15 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:15:14 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:15:14 PM
Surr: DNOP 95.1 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 7:15:14 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 200 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 8:50:35 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.6 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 102 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM
Surr: BFB 92.3 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:30:53 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 40 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample 1D: BH-9

Collection Date: 9/2/2022 11:10:00 AM

Lab ID: 2209141-009 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 15 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:26:11 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:26:11 PM
Surr: DNOP 111 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 7:26:11 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 260 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 9:02:59 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.099 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.3 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.8 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 101 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 107 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM
Surr: BFB 96.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 8:57:58 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 41 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample ID: BH-10

Collection Date: 9/2/2022 11:20:00 AM

Lab ID: 2209141-010 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 15 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:37:08 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 48 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:37:08 PM
Surr: DNOP 89.2 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 7:37:08 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 290 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 9:15:24 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.4 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.0 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 105 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 112 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM
Surr: BFB 102 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:25:00 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM

B
E
J
[

RL

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Estimated value

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Limit

Page 10 of 18



Received by OCD: 9/28/2022 1:56:23 PM

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 42 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample ID: SW-1

Collection Date: 9/2/2022 2:20:00 PM

Lab ID: 2209141-011 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 14 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:48:09 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 47 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:48:09 PM
Surr: DNOP 85.0 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 7:48:09 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 290 59 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 9:27:48 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.1 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 100 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
Surr: Toluene-d8 110 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM
Surr: BFB 102 70-130 %Rec 1 9/8/2022 9:51:59 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 43 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample ID: SW-2

Collection Date: 9/2/2022 2:30:00 PM

Lab ID: 2209141-012 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 14 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:59:21 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 45 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 7:59:21 PM
Surr: DNOP 106 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 7:59:21 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 330 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 9:40:13 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.9 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 103 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM
Surr: BFB 101 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:00:23 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Analytical Report

Lab Order 2209141
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 9/15/2022
CLIENT: NTG Environmental Client Sample ID: SW-3
Project:  Gissler B 62 Collection Date: 9/2/2022 11:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 2209141-013 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 15 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 8:10:28 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 8:10:28 PM
Surr: DNOP 105 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 8:10:28 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride ND 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 9:52:37 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.025 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
Toluene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.9 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM
Surr: BFB 96.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:27:16 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit Page 13 Of 18
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Page 45 of 165

Analytical Report
Lab Order 2209141
Date Reported: 9/15/2022

CLIENT: NTG Environmental
Project:  Gissler B 62

Client Sample ID: SW-4

Collection Date: 9/2/2022 11:50:00 AM

Lab ID: 2209141-014 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 9/3/2022 9:00:00 AM
Analyses Result RL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: DGH
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 15 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 8:21:36 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 49 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 8:21:36 PM
Surr: DNOP 106 21-129 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 8:21:36 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: JTT
Chloride 61 60 mg/Kg 20 9/12/2022 10:05:01 PM
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES SHORT LIST Analyst: BRM
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
Toluene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.098 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.5 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.9 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
Surr: Toluene-d8 102 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
EPA METHOD 8015D MOD: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: BRM
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM
Surr: BFB 96.2 70-130 %Rec 1 9/9/2022 1:54:07 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Estimated value

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Limit

Page 14 of 18
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

Page 46 of 165

WO#: 2209141

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 15-Sep-22
Client: NTG Environmental

Project: Gissler B 62

Sample ID: MB-70117 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

ClientID: PBS Batch ID: 70117 RunNo: 90969

Prep Date:  9/12/2022 Analysis Date: 9/12/2022 SeqNo: 3253349 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit RPDLimit Qual
Chloride ND 15

Sample ID: LCS-70117 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 70117 RunNo: 90969

Prep Date:  9/12/2022 Analysis Date: 9/12/2022 SegNo: 3253350 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit RPDLimit Qual
Chloride 15 15 15.00 0 98.9 90

Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 15 of 18
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 2209141

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 15-Sep-22
Client: NTG Environmental
Project: Gissler B 62

Sample ID: LCS-69992 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 69992 RunNo: 90851

Prep Date:  9/6/2022 Analysis Date:  9/8/2022 SeqgNo: 3248817 Units: %Rec

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit ~ %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Surr: DNOP 4.2 5.000 83.0 21 129

Sample ID: MB-69992 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

ClientID:  PBS Batch ID: 69992 RunNo: 90851

Prep Date:  9/6/2022 Analysis Date: 9/8/2022 SegNo: 3248818 Units: %Rec

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual

Surr: DNOP 13 10.00 131 21 129 S
Sample ID: LCS-70011 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

ClientID:  LCSS Batch ID: 70011 RunNo: 90851

Prep Date:  9/7/2022 Analysis Date: 9/9/2022 SegNo: 3250669 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 40 15 50.00 0 80.8 64.4 127

Surr: DNOP 4.3 5.000 86.6 21 129

Sample ID: MB-70011 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

ClientID:  PBS Batch ID: 70011 RunNo: 90851

Prep Date:  9/7/2022 Analysis Date: 9/9/2022 SegNo: 3250677 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 15
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 50

Surr: DNOP 9.0 10.00 89.6 21 129
Qualifiers:

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 16 Of 18
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

[’f[;,‘i’ 48 of 165

WO#: 2209141
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 15-Sep-22
Client: NTG Environmental
Project: Gissler B 62
Sample ID: |cs-69995 SampType: LCS4 TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
Client ID:  BatchQC Batch ID: 69995 RunNo: 90906
Prep Date:  9/6/2022 Analysis Date: 9/8/2022 SegNo: 3249928 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 0.94 0.025 1.000 0 94.4 80 120
Toluene 11 0.050 1.000 0 114 80 120
Ethylbenzene 11 0.050 1.000 0 115 80 120
Xylenes, Total 3.4 0.10 3.000 0 115 80 120
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.48 0.5000 95.5 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.50 0.5000 99.0 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.50 0.5000 100 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.54 0.5000 108 70 130
Sample ID: mb-69995 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: Volatiles Short List
ClientID:  PBS Batch ID: 69995 RunNo: 90906
Prep Date:  9/6/2022 Analysis Date: 9/8/2022 SegNo: 3249929 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 0.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 0.48 0.5000 95.3 70 130
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.52 0.5000 103 70 130
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 0.50 0.5000 99.7 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 0.52 0.5000 104 70 130
Quialifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 17 of 18
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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QC SUMMARY REPORT

Page 49 of 165

WO#: 2209141
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 15-Sep-22
Client: NTG Environmental
Project: Gissler B 62
Sample ID: |cs-69995 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 69995 RunNo: 90906
Prep Date:  9/6/2022 Analysis Date: 9/8/2022 SegNo: 3249900 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 26 5.0 25.00 0 103 70 130
Surr: BFB 520 500.0 103 70 130
Sample ID: mb-69995 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D Mod: Gasoline Range
ClientID:  PBS Batch ID: 69995 RunNo: 90906
Prep Date:  9/6/2022 Analysis Date:  9/8/2022 SegNo: 3249901 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 510 500.0 101 70 130
Qualifiers:
* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Estimated value
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range page 18 Of 18
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix interference

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM
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HALL Hall Environmental Analvsis Laboratory
al 4901 Hawkins NE

ENVIRONMENTAL Albuquerque, NM 87109
s ANALY SIS TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

| LABORATORY

October 30, 2017

Johany Titsworth

Burnett Oil Co Inc
PO Box 188

Loco Hills, NM 88255
TEL: (432) 425-2891

FAX

RE: Gissler B62 OrderNo.; 1710730

Dear Johnny Titsworth:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 47 sample(s) on 10/12/2017 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent, To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to
properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pl and residuval
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.
ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NMO190

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109



Annlytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP1 0-1
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab 1D: 1710730-001 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Annlyses Result PQL Qual Units DI Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO} ND 9.7 mg/Kg 1 10/17/2017 12:25:00 PM
Metor Oit Range Qrganics {(MRO?} ND 49 mg/Kg 1 10/17/2017 12:25:00 PM
Suzr: DNQP 101 70-130 %Rec 1 10/117/2017 12:25:00 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D; GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 9:37:59 PM
Su:r: BFB 88.9 54-150 %Rec 1 10/16/2017 9:37:59 PM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst; NSB
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 0.094 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 9:37:59 PM
Benzene ND 0.024 ma/Kg 1 10/16/2017 9:37:59 PM
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 9:37:59 PM
Ethyibenzene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 9:37:59 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.094 mgfKg 1 10411612017 9:37:59 PM
Surr: 4-Bromoefluorobenzene 95,0 66.6-132 %Rec 1 10/16/2017 9:37:59 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/kg 20 10/17/2017 12:10:32 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers; ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
I} Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
I Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
NI} Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quenitative Limit RL  Reporling Detection Limit
S % Recovery oulside of range due {o dilution or matrix W Sample container temnperature is ouwt of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range
Analyle detected below quantitation iimits Page 1 of 53

= - m =



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP{ 1-2
Project: Gissler B62 Colltection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-002 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Resule PQL Qual Units DIF Date Annlyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mgiKg 20 10/17/2017 12;22,57 AM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  VYalye exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix 7 Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or anafysis exceeded I Analyle detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit
8§ % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limil as specified

=1
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP1 2-3
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lal ID:  1710730-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 1071742017 12:05:26 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagped QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Mcthod Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte deteeted below quantitation limits Page 3 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due 1o dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as speeified

;
;
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Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Qi1 Co Inc Client Sample 1D: SPI 3-4
Projeet:  Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-004 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS ' Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/kg 20 10/17/2017 12:17:50 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualificrs: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Levet.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or anatysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery oulside of range due $o dilution or matrix

Analyie detected in the associated Method RBlank

Value above quantitation range

Analyie delected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

EE D -mw

Sanple container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analyfical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: 8P2 0-1
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-005 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units Drr Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0; ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 290 30 malKg 20 101 7/2017 12:30:15 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualilers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Confaminand Level,
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times [or preparation or analysis exceeded
NI Not Defected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detecied below quantitation Hmits Page 5 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

R

Sample container teinperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample 1D: 5p2 1-2
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-006 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 35 30 mg/Kg 20 101712017 12:42:40 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminang Level, B Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for prepnrat{o;x or~anlalysm exceeded J Analyte detected below quaniitation limits Page 6 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporling Detcction Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container tcmpcrature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Qrder 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc, Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID; SP2 2-3
Project; Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 10/17/2017 12:55:04 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximam Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding $imes for preparation or analysis exceeded 1 Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporling Detection Limit

§ % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample confainer temperature is out of Himit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP2 3-4
Project; Gissler B62 Colleetion Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-008 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Resulf PQL Qua! Units DI Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride | 30 mg/Kg 20 10/7/2017 1:.07:29 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Conlaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Dilated Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 53
ND Not Detected at the Reporling Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RIL. Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperatwre is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: 5P2 4-5
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-009 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 120 30 mg/Kg 20 10/1712017 1.19:53 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sampie login checkiist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualiliers: *  Value excecds Maximum Coniaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associnted Methed Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value nbove quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded ] Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Pmacticat Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

8 % Recovery oulside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Anplytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP2 5-6
Project: Gissler B62 Colleetion Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-010 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 220 30 mg/Kg 20 10/17/2017 1:32:18 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Vaiue above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Yalue exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H Holding times for preparation er analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Prctical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery oufside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected below quantitation hm;ti,age 10 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

£EZ v =-m®

Sample container teinperature is out of limit as speeified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc, Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID; SP2 6-7
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-011 Matrix; SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL: Qual Units DE Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 420 30 mg/Kg 20 10/17/2017 2:34:22 PM

Refer to the QC Summary repert and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Confasninant Level. B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due lo Malrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for prcpnmll.on orl Elifﬂl)’SlS exceeded J  Analyle detected below quantitation hm“i’age 11 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due $o dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as speciiied



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP2 7-8
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-0]12 Matrix; SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DI Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Anailyst: MRA
Chioride 1200 75 mg/Kg 50 10/18/2017 6:37.16 PM

Refer to the QC Summary repott and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Conlaminant Level. B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due 1o Mairix E  Valuc above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparall'on or.alfalyms excecded 3 Analyle detected below quantitation l“"“?’age 12 of 53
ND Not Detected ai the Reporting Limit P Sampie pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporling Detection Limit

S % Recovery owtside of range due to dilution or inatrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reparted: 10/30/2017
CLIENT; Burneft Qil Co Inc Client Sample ID; SP2 8-9
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-013 Matrix; SOIL Received Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1200 75 mgiKg 50 10/18/2017 5:49:39 PM

Refer fo the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Mairix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparutllan or. ﬂl?alysls exceeded T Analyte detected below quantitation l;mﬁi)age 13 of 53
NI Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL. Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S§ % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is ont of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc
Project: Gissler B62

Ciient Sample LI: S5P3 0-1

Collection Date: F0/11/2017

Lab ID: 1710730-014 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst; TOM
Dieset Range Organics (DRD} 640 9.0 mg/Kg 1 10/17/2017 3:22:16 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 570 45 mg/Kg 1 10/17/2017 3:22:16 PM
Surr; DNOP 130 70-130 %Rec 1 10/17/2017 3:22:16 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4,7 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:01:28 PM
Susr: BFB 85.7 54-150 %Rec 1 1016/2017 10:01:28 PM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.085 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:01:29 PM
Benzene ND 0.024 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:01:28 PM
Toluene ND 0.047 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:01:28 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.047 mgiKg 1 10/16/2017 10:01:28 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0,095 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:01:28 PM
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.7 66.6-132 %Rec 1 10/16/2017 10:01:28 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 1500 75 my/Kg 50 10/18/2017 6:02:04 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qunlifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times {or preparation or anaiysis exceeded

ND WMot Deteeted at the Reporling Limit
PQL Practical Quanitalive Limit

S % Recovery outside of range duc to dilution or matrix

£ v mw

Sammple pH Not In Range
Reporling Detection Limit

Analyte detecied in the associaled Method Biank
Value above quantitation range
Analyte dctected befow quantitation Inmti)a‘ge 14 of 53

Somple container ternperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP3 1-2
Project;  Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-015 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DE Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 1600 758 mg/Kg 50 10/18/2017 6:14:28 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flapged QU data and preservation information.

Qualiliers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximun Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix £ Valuc above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded } Analyle detected below quentitation limiti,a pe 15 of 53
ND  Not Deteeted at the Reporling Litnit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limil

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container tentperature is out of limit as specified



Aaalytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc, Date Reporied: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sampie ID; SP3 2-3
Project: GisslerB62 Colleetion Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-016 Matrix: SOIL Reeeived Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DI Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chtoride 100 30 mg/Kg 20 1041772017 3:36:25 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checktist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Due Lo Mairix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for prcpurnll-un Dr.m?alyszs exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation hm“i’age 16 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limi¢ P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practieal Quanitative Limil RL  Reporling Deteetion Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container teinperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oif Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP3 3-4
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID:  1710730-017 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Annlyses Result PQL Qual Units DI Date Analyzed
EPA METHCD 300.0; ANIONS Analyst. MRA
Chioride 51 30 mg/Kg 20 10/17/2017 3.48.50 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagped QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Meihod Blank
D Sample Dilwled Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
oo . i d T
H  Holding times for prcparau‘on or‘ ar'llal} sis exceeded J  Analyte detected betow quantitation hmlti’age 17 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not in Range
PQL Practical Quanitalive Limit Ri. Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sampie container temperature is out of limit as specifted



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Dale Reporled: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP3 4-5
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-018 : Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DIF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 51 30 mg/Kg 20 10/17/2017 4:01:15 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limiti,age 18 of 53
ND  Not Detecied al the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range

PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported; 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Qit Co Inc Client Sample 1D: SP3 5-6
Project;: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: [710730-019 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DI Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 62 30 mya/Kg 20 10/17/2017 4.38:28 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for fiagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Centaminant Level, B Anralyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparail'on or' an.alyms exceeded I Analyte detected below guantitation hmﬂi’age 19 of 53
ND Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit P Samnple pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RE Reporting Detection Limit

5 % Rccovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sarmple container temperature {s out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID; SP3 6-7
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID:  §710730-020 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Annlyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS
Chloride 52 30 my/Kg 20 10/17/2017 1:58:09 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detccted in the associated Method Blank
Valuc above quantitation range

Qualifiers: *  Vaolue exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
5 % Recovery outside of range due to difution or inatrix

Analyte detecied below quantitation lmui:i-,age 20 of §3
Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit

fE T -mw

Sample container temperature is out of limit as speeified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP3 7-8
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-021 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS
Chioride 71 30 mg/Kg 20 10M712017 2:35:22 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above guantitation range
H  Holding times for preparnn‘ml or~arfalys;s exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation %zmni,age 21 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporling Detection Limit

3 % Recovery outside of range due to dilition or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inec. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP3 8-9
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: [710730-022 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DI Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS
Chloride 110 30 mg/Kg 20 10/17/2017 2:47:46 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: ¥ Value excecds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded il
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporling Detection Limit
§ % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W

Analyte detected below quantitation [imiii,age 22 of 53

Sample container temperature is oul of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP3 9-10
Project:  Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-023 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst. CJS
Chloride 75 30 mgfkg 20 10/17/2017 3:00:11 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualiliers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
> Sample Dilited Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparaulon orl m?alysls exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation lumti’age 23 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQIL, Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

8 % Recovery outside of range duc to dilution or mntrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specifted




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. | Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sampie ID: SP4 0-1
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-024 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) . 290 9.2 maiKg 1 10/17/2017 4:06:23 PM
Motor Olf Range Crganics {MRQO}) 160 46 mg/Kg 1 10/M17/2017 4:06:23 PM
Surr: DNOP 118 70-130 %Rec 1 10/17/2017 4:06:23 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gascline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.7 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:24:55 PM
Surr: BFB 109 54-150 %Rec 1 10/16/2017 10:24:55 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 1200 75 mgfg 50 10/18/2017 6:51:41 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Quatlifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Centaminant Level. B Analyte detecled in the associated Method Biank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding tines for preparat{on or. at‘faiysns exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation hmiti’age 24 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reperting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due lo dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inec. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Chient Sample ID: SP4 1-2
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-025 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Unifs DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 2600 150 mg/Kg 100 101182017 7.04:07 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,
D Sample Dikuted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
8§ % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyle detecled below quartitation hmlispage 25 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

EEfwv—nmw

Sample container temperature s out of limit as speeified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burneft Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: 8P4 2-3
Project;: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID:  1710730-026 Matrix; SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Annlyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS

Chiloride 1100 30 mg/Kg 20 1041772017 4:02:14 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Confaminati Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
' > Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparatllon or. an.alysm exceeded J  Analyte detecled below quantitation l"mti’aga 26 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporling Detection Limit

8 % Recovery ouiside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Cmem
—

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample 1D: SP4 3-4
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID;  1710730-027 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chlcride 2000 75 mg/Kg 50 10/18/2017 7:16:31 PM

Refer to the QC Sumnmary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluied Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Lini
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation “mﬂ‘page 27 of 53
Sample pH Not Tn Range

Reporting Detection Linit

Sample container temperature is out of Ihnit as specified

EEwW—-@mw



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Qil Co Inc Client Sample ID; SP4 4-5
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-028 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 2600 150 mg/Kg 100 10/18/2017 7:28:56 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or argaiysts cxceeded ] Analyte delected below quantitation hm“i’age 28 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporling Detection Limit

8 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container {emperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Gil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP4 5-6
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID:  }710730-029 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Resul¢ PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANICNS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 2000 75 mg/Kg 50 10/18/2017 7:41:21 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login chiecklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associnted Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparahlon or' ar?alysm exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation hm{ti)ﬂge 29 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Raage
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit

5 % Recovery outside of range due 1o dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of fimit as specificd



Analytical Report
Lab Order 17{0730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP5 0-1
Project: Gissler B62 ) Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-030 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DI Date Analyzed
EPA METHCD 8015M/D; DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 9.2 mag/Kg 1 1011712017 1:31:39 PM
Motor Oil Range Organies (MRQO) ND 45 mg/Kg 1 10M772017 1:31:39 PM
Surr: DNOP 99.6 70-130 %Rec 1 10M17/2017 1:31:39 PM
EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) ND 4.9 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:48:08 PM
Surr: BFB 968.0 54-150 %Rec 1 10/16/2017 10:48:08 PM
EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Melhy! ter-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.097 ma/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:48:08 PM
Benzene ND 0.024 ma/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:48:08 PM
Toluene ND 0.049 ma/Kg 1 1011672017 10:48:08 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.049 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:48:08 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.097 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 10:48:08 PM
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 99.4 86.6-132 %Rec 1 10/16/2017 10:48:08 PM
EPA METHOD 300,0: ANIONS Analyst: CJS
Chioride 39 30 mg/Kg 20 101712017 4:61:64 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualiliers: ¥ Vatue excceds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte delected below quantitation ]imiii:,age 10 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample eontainer temperature is out of limif as specified

D Sample Dituted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detecied at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practieal Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery oulside of range due to dilution or matrix

=l



Annlytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP5 1-2
Project: Gissler Bo2 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID:  1710730-031 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: [0/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qunal Units DI Date Annlyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 290 30 mg/Kg 20 10/18/2017 1:04:14 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qunliliers: *  Valuc exceceds Maxinwan Contaminant Level. B Analyle detected in the asscciated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparat{un or‘ arfalysm exceeded I Analyle detected below quantitation hmlti’age 31 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporling Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container lemperature is out of limit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burneit Oil Co Inc
Project: Gissler B62

Lab ID: 1710730-032 Matrix: SOIL

Client Sample ID: SP5 2-3

Collection Date; 10/11/2017
Received Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM

Analyses Result

PQL Qual Units DE

Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS
Chiloride 33

mg/kg 20

Analyst: MRA
10/18/2017 1:16:38 PM

Refer to the QT Summary report and sample fogin checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualifiers: ¥ Valuc excecds Maximum Contaminani Level,
D Sample Dituted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis execeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or inatrix

B
E
I
P
RL
w

Analyte defeeted in the associated Methed Biank

VYalue above quantitation range

Analyte delceted below quantitation limitpage 12 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specifted




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Bumett Qil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP5 3-4
Project:  Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-033 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Annlyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 36 30 mg/ikg 20 10/18/2017 1:63:51 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank

Valug above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limiti)age 33 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Delection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excceded
NI Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

fET-mw



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID; SP5 4-3
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-034 Matrix: SOIL Received Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Annlyses Resuit PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Anzlyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 10/18/2017 2:06:16 PM

Refer to the QC Sununary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,
D Sample Dilyted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excecded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Lirnit
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation llml(i)age 14 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporling Delection Limit

EfTve—mw

Sample container temperature is out of linit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Gil Co Inc Client Sample 1D; SP5 5-6
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-035 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 35 30 malKg 20 10/18/2017 2:18:41 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte defected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporling Detection Limil
w

S % Recovery ouiside of range due o dilution or matrix

Analyte detected below quantitation “mjgi’age 15 of 53

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP5 6-7
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-036 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units Dr Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 40 30 mgiKg 20 10/18/2017 2:31:05 PM

Refer to the QC Swmmary report and samiple login checktist for flagged QC data and preservation inforination.

Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contamyinant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at tire Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit R, Reporting Detection Limit
8 % Recovery outside of ranpge due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range
Analyte detected below quantitation lumt\i_,age 36 of 53

= — T



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc

Client Sample ID: SP5 7-8

Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017

Lab ID:  1710730-037 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DIf Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chioride 40 mg/Kg 20 10/18/2017 2:43:30 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: ¥ VYalue exceeds Maximum Conlaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Duc to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation of analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
8§ % Recovery oulside of range due fo dilution or inatrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Biank

Yalue above quantitation range

Analyle detected below quantitation “mitPage 17 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reperling Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inec.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc

Client Sample ID: SP5 8-9

Project:  Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017

Lab ID; 1710730-038 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DE Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride 31 30 mafKg 20 1041812017 3:20:44 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualiliers: *  Value excceds Maximum Contaminant Level. B
D Sample Diluled Duc 1o Matrix E

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL

W

S % Recovery outside of range due o dilution or matsix

Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limiti:,age 38 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP5 9-10
Project: Gissler B62 Coliection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-039 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst. MRA
Chioride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 10418/2017 3:33.08 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve],
D  Sample Diluted Die to Matrix

B Analyte detected in the associaied Method Blank
E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for prepamti.nn or‘ al}nlysis exceeded T Analyte detected belosw quantitation limiti’age 19 of 53
ND  Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Linit
w

S % Recovery outside of range due Lo dilution or matrix Sample confainer iemperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc

Client Sample ID: SP6 0-1

Project; Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017

Lab ID:  1710730-040 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units Dr Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND mg/Kg 20 10/18/2017 3:45:33 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualifiers: *
D
H

ND

PQL

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

Holding times for preparation or analysis excecded
Not Detecled at the Reporting Limi¢

Practical Quanitative Limit

% Recovery oulside of range due i dilution or matrix

B
5
J
P
RL

W

Analyic detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation }énliii,age 40 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporling Detection Limit

Sample container teinperature is out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc

Client Sample 1D: SP6 1-2

Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: [710730-041 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Annlyses Result POQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chiloride ND mg/Kg 20 10M18/2017 4:22:47 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Confaminant Level,
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit
PQL Practica! Quanitative Limit
§ % Recovery cutside of range due to dilution or matrix

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation Em“i’age 41 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample conrtainer temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report

Lab Order 1710730 -
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample 1D: SP6 2-3
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab 1D: 1710730-042 Matrixs SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DE Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA

Chloride 100 30 mg/kg 20 101812017 4:35:11 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information,

Qualifiers; *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level,
D Samnple Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation ]imiti, age 42 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reperling Delection Limit
S % Recovery oulside of range duc to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

W ow I I




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett Qif Co Inc

Client Sample ID: SP7 0-1

Projeet: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
LabID: 1710730-043 Matrix; SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL: Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA NETHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst; TOM
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) ND 10 my/Ky 1 10/17/2017 1:53:48 PM
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) ND 51 my/Kg 1 10/17/2017 1:63:48 PM
Surr; DNOP 97.7 70-130 %Rec 1 10M7/2017 1:53:48 PM
EPA METHOD B0156D: GASOLINE RANGE Analysi: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics {(GRO) ND 4.6 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 11:11:33 PM
Surr; BFB 91.0 54-150 %Rec 1 10/46/2017 11:11:33 PM
EPA METHOD 8021B; VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.093 mg/Kg 1 10M16/2017 11:11:33 PM
Benzene ND 0.023 mg/Kg 1 10M16/2017 11:11:33 PM
Toluene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1 10M6/2017 11:41:33 PM
Ethylbenzene ND 0.046 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 11:11:33 PM
Xylenes, Total ND 0.093 mg/Kg 1 10/16/2017 11:11:33 PM
Swsr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.8 66.6-132 %Rec 1 10/16/2017 11:11:33 PM
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 10/18/2017 4:47:36 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

o ow M

Analyic detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte delected below quantitation ]mmi,age 43 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

RL Reporting Detection Limit

Sample confainer temperature is out of limit as speeified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT: Burnett Qil Co Inc Client Sample 1D: SP7 1-2
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: 1710730-044 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DE Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 10/18/2017 5:00:01 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qunlifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for prcpamti.nn ox: m?nlysis exceeded I Analyle detected below quantitation Hmiti’ag e 44 of 53
ND  Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RI. Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample condainer temperature is out of limit as specilicd



Annlytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Ine. Date Reported: 10/30/2017
CLIENT; Burnett Oil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP7 2-3
Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID: {710730-045 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND 30 myaiKg 20 10/18/2017 5:12:26 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due fo Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for prcparatl.nn nr. ar}ulyszs exceeded J Analvte detected below quantitatian Imuli)age 45 of 53
ND  Not Detected ot the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL.  Reporling Detection Limit

8 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or mmatrix W Sample eontainer temperature is out of imit as specified




Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730
Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett Qit Co Inc

Client Sample ID; SP7 3-4

Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017
Lab ID:  [710730-046 Matrvix: SOIL Received Date; 10/12/2017 9:15:00 AM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA
Chloride ND mg/Kg 20 10/18/2017 5:24:50 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Confaminant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practicai Quanitative Limit
S5 % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix

b= B 3 I =

Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected befow quantitation limhi:'age 46 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample confainer temperature is out of limit as specified




Analytical Report
Lab Order 1710730

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inec. Date Reported: 10/30/2017

CLIENT: Burnett OQil Co Inc Client Sample ID: SP7 4-3

Project: Gissler B62 Collection Date: 10/11/2017

Lab ID:  1710730-047 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 10/12/20£7 9:15:00 AM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: MRA,
Chloride ND 30 mg/Kg 20 101972017 12:14:19 PM

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
I} Sample Dilited Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below guantitation “miti’age 47 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporling Limit P Sample pH Not in Range

PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit
§ % Recovery outside ol range duc to dilution ar matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified




{
QC SUMMARY REPORT wor 171070
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 30-Oct-17
Client: Burnett Oil Co Inc
Project: Gissler B62
Sampla ID MB-34430 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientiD: PBS Batch ID: 34430 RunNo: 46405
Prep Date:  10/16/2017 Analysis Date:  10/16/2017 SeqNo: 1478531 Unils: mg/Kg
Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPK Refval %REC Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLImit  Qual
Chloride ND 1.5
Sample ID LCS-34430 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300,0: Anlons
ClientiD; LCSS Batch ID: 34430 RunNo: 46405
Prep Date:  10/16/2017 Analysis Date: 10/16/2017 SaqNo. 1478532 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resull PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit ~%RPD RPDLImit  Qual
Chioride i4 1.5 0 93.1 90 110
Sample ID MB-34438 SampType: mblk TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID: PBS Batch iD: 34438 RunNo: 46401
Prep Date: 101712017 Analysis Date:  10/17/2017 SeqNo: 1479260 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL GSPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimil Qual
Chleride ND 1.5
Sample ID LCS-34438 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300,0: Anions
ClientiD:  LCSS Balch iD: 34438 RuniNo: 46401
Prep Date:  10/17/2017 Analysis Date:  10/47/2017 SegNo: 1479261 Units: mgfKg
Analyte Result  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Chlaride 14 1.5 a 95.5 90 110
Sample ID MB-34478 SampType: mbik TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientiD:  PBS Batch ID: 34478 RunNo: 46444
Prep Dale:  10/18/2017 Analysis Date; 10M18/2017 SeqiNo: 1480600 Units: mg/Kg
Analyle Result ~ PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highllmit %RPD RPDLimil  Qual
Chlaride ND 1.5
Sample ID LCS-34478 SampType: Ics TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientIDx LCSS . Batch iD: 34478 RunNo: 46444
Prep Date:  10/18/2017 Analysis Date:  10/18/2017 SeqiNo: 1480601 Units: mgl/Kg
Analyle Resuit  PQL SPKvalug SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimii HighLimt  %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 0 95.0 80 116G
Qualifiers:
¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminanl Level. Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sampic Diluted Due to Matrix Vaiue above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 48 of 53

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit
S % Recovery oulside of range due to dilution or matrix

Sample pH Not In Range
Reporting Detection Limit
Sample container tempezature is out of limit as specified

EE D w-mz




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 30-0ct-17
Client: Burnett Qil Co Inc
Project: Gissler B62
Sample ID MB-34512 SampType: mbik TasiCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions
ClientID; PBS Balch ID: 34512 RunNo: 46501
Prep Date;  10/19/2017 Analysis Date: 10/19/2017 SeqgNo: 1481738 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimil Highlimit %RPD RPDUmit Qual
Chloride ND 1.5
Sample ID LCS-34512 SampType: lcs TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anfons
ClientID; LCS8S Baich ID: 34512 RunNo: 46501
Prep Dale:  10M19/2017 Analysis Date: 101192017 SeqNo: 1461737 Units: mg/Kg
Anaiyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimii  %RPD  RPDLUmi¢ Qual
Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 0 924 90 110
Qunlifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level, B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Dilated Due to Matrix E  Valug above quantitation range
H  Holding times fos preparation or analysis exceeded T Anaiyte detected below quantitation limits Page 49 of 53
NI Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Nof In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporling Detection Limit
S % Recovery ouiside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container femperature is out of limit as specitied




QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc,

WO#: 1710730
30-Oct-17

Burnett Oil Co Inc
Gissler B62

Client:
Project:

Sample ID LCS-34421
ClientID: LCSS
Prep Date: 10/16/2017

SampType: LCS
Batch iD: 34421
Analysis Date:  10M7/2017

TesiCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
RunNo: 463982

SeqNo: 1478057 Units: mg/Kg

Analyle Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Grganics (DRO) 45 10 50.00 0 90.2 73.2 114
Surr: DNOP 3.6 5,000 728 70 130

Sample (D MB-34421
ClientID:  PBS
Prep Date: 10/16/2017

SampType: MBLK
Batch iD: 34421
Analysis Date:  10M7/2017

TesiCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
RunNo: 48392

SeqNo: 1478058 Unils: mg/Kg

Analyle Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesei Range Crganics (DRC} ND 10
Motor Oil Range Organics {MRO) ND 50

Surr DNOP 8.2 10.00 82.4 70 130

Sample ID 1710730-001AMS
Clent ID:  SP1 91
Prep Date:  10M6/2017

SampType: MS
Batch ID: 34421
Analysis Date: 1011772017

TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organlcs
RunNo; 46391

SeqNo: 1478594 Unils: mg/Kg

Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowlLimit Highlimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Dieset Range Organics (DRO) 46 9.6 48.22 0 95.8 55.8 122
Sum; DNOP 4.7 4,822 98.2 70 130

Sample ID 1710730-001AMSD  SampType: MSD
Client ID:  &P1 01 Batch ID: 34421
Prep Date:  10M6/2017 Analysis Date:  10/17/2017

TestCode: EPA Mothod 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics
RunNo: 48391

SeqNo: 1478676 Units: mg/Kg

Analyte Resul{ PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Diesel Range Organics {DRO) 42 9.1 45.60 0 92,6 556.8 122 9.28 20

Surr: DNOP 4,2 4,560 91.7 70 130 0 0
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excceded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to difution or matrix

fEET=m®

Analyte detected in the assaciated Method Blank
Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitalion limits Page 50 of 53
Sample pH Not In Range

Reporling Detection Limit

Sampie container temperature is out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#H: 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inec, ' 30-Oct-17
Client: Burnett Qil Co Inc
Project: Gissler B62 |
Sample ID MB-34409 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClentID:  PBS Batch ID: 34409 RunNo: 46367
Prep Date:  10/13/2017 Analysis Date: 10/16/2017 SegNa: 1477847 Units: mg/Kg
Analyle Resull  PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit Highlimit  %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline Range Organics {GRO) ND 5.0
Surr: BFB 900 1000 89.5 54 150
Sample ID LCS-34409 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 34409 RunNo: 46367
Prep Dale:  10/13/2047 Analysis Date: 10M6/2017 SeqNo: 1477848 Units: mg/Kg
Analyle Resull  PQL SPKvalue SPK Refval %REC Lowlimit Highlimit  %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 30 5.0 25.00 0 121 75.8 131
Sum BFB 1100 1000 111 54 150
Sample ID 1710730-014AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8015D; Gasoline Range
ClientiD: SP3 041 Batch ID: 34409 RunNo: 46367
Prep Date:  10/13/2017 Analysis Date: 10/16/2017 SeqNo: 1477851 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuli PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPFD  RPDLimit Qual
Gasaoline Range Organics (GRO) 25 4.8 24.06 0 102 77.8 128
Sum BFB 960 962.5 99.3 54 150
Sample ID 1710730-014AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range
ClientID: SP3 041 Batch 1D: 34409 RunNo: 46367
Prep Date: 10/ 3/2017 Analysis Date:  10/16/2017 SegNo: 1477852 Units: mg/Kg
Analyle Result PGQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLImit Qual
Gasoline Range C:ganics (GRO) 24 4.7 23.34 0 103 77.8 128 2.60 20
Surr; BFB 910 933.7 97.5 54 150 0 0 |
Qualifiers; .
¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminani Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Duc to Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding timnes for preparation or analysis exceeded J Anaiyle detected below quantitation limits Page 51 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporling Detection Limit
S % Recovery ouiside of range due to dilution or matrix W Samnple container temperature is out of limit as specified




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 30-Oct-17
Client: Burnett Oil Co Inc
Project: Gissler B62
Sample ID MB-34409 SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
Client ID:  PBS Baich ID: 34409 RunNo: 48387
Prep Date:  10/13/2017 Analysis Date:  10/16/2047 SegNo: 1477877 Unils: mg/Kg
Analyte Resuit PQL SPXvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimii  %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.10
Benzene ND 4.025
Toluene ND 0.050
Ethylbenzene ND 0.050
Xylenes, Total ND 0.10
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.94 1.000 94.1 © 66.6 132
Sample ID LCS-34409 SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles
ClientID: LCSS Batch ID: 34409 RunNo: 46387
Prep Dater  10M3/2017 Analysis Date:  10/16/2017 SeqMNo: 1477878 Unils: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimif  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Malhyl tarl-bulyl elher {MTBE) 0.91 0.10 1.000 0 90.6 66.5 120
Benzene 0.98 4.025 1.000 8] 98.3 80 120
Toluene 0.98 0.050 1.000 0 981 80 120
Ethylbenzene 1.0 0.050 1.000 0 101 80 120
Xylenes, Total 3.0 .10 3.000 s} 100 80 120
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.1 1.000 108 66.6 132
Sample ID 1710730-001AMS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8021B; Volatifes
Client iD:  SP1 0-1 Batch ID: 34409 RunMo: 48387
Prep Date: 1041372017 Analysis Date: 10/16/2017 SeqNo: 1477880 Units: mg/Kg
Anaiyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLImit Quai
iethyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE}) .76 £.094 0.9407 0 80.3 725 138
Benzene 0.82 0.024 0.9407 8] 87.7 80.9 132
Tolueng 0.83 0.047 0.9407 8] 88,1 79.8 136
Ethylbenzene 0.85 0.047 0.9407 0 90.1 79.4 140
Xylenes, Tolal 2.5 0.094 2.822 0 0.2 78.5 142
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ¢.92 (.9407 97.5 66.6 132
Sample ID 1710730-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 80218: Volatlies
ClientiD: SP1 01 Batch ID: 34409 RunNo: 46367
Prep Date:  10/13/2017 Analysis Date:  10/16/2017 SegNo: 1477881 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit Highlimit  %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Melhyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 082  0.098 0.9843 0 83.1 72.5 138 7.93 20
Benzene 0.87 0.025 0.9843 8] 88.6 80.9 132 5.59 20
Toluene .88 0.049 (0.95843 0 89.8 79.8 136 6.47 20
Ethylbenzene 4.90 0.049 (0.95843 0 91.9 79.4 140 6.54 20

Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contamipant Level.
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceceded
ND Not Deteeted at the Reporting Limit
PQL  Prectical Quanitative Limit

S % Recovery oulside of range due ta dilution or matrix

fFE T -D®

Analyie deleeted in the associated Method Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte deleeted below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not Iz Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 52 of 53




QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO 1710730
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 30-Oct-17
Client: Burnett Qi Co Inc
Pyroject: Gissler B62
Sample ID 1710730-001AMSD  SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8021B; Volatlles
Client ID:  8P1 0-1 Batch ID: 34409 RunNo: 46367
Prep Date:  10/13/2017 Analysis Date: 10/16/2017 SegNo: 1477884 Units: mg/Kg
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Xylenes, Total 27 0.098 2.953 0 924 78.5 142 6.88 20
Surr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 0.99 0.9843 100 66.6 132 0 0
Qualiliers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte defected in ihe associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E  Value above quantitation ranpe
H  Hoiding times for preparation or analysis exceeded I Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 53 of 53
ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL  Practical Quanitative Limit RL  Reporting Detection Limit
§ % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or watrix W Sample container temperature is out of fimit as specified




HALL Hall Environmantal Analysis Laboratory

ENVIRONMENTAL 4201 Hawkins NE .
ANALYS(S Aluquorgue, N 87109 Sample Log-in Check List
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

LABORATORY Website: wiw.hallanvironmental.com
Cllant Name:  BURNETT OIL CO INC Work Order Number: 1710730 ReptiNo: 1
Recelved By:  Richle Erlacho | 10/12/2017 9:16:00 AM L
Completad By:  Ashiey Gallegos 10/12/2017 3:46:16 PM séﬁ—

Reviewed By: /¢ k (D{(; ({ ?
Chaln of Custody

1. Custody geals Intact on sample boltles?  Yes [ N O Not Present
2, ls Chaln of Custody complate? Yas (¥ No [] Not Present (]
3, How was the sample delivered? ' Couwler
Login
4. Was an attempt mads to caol the samples? Yes [V No [] NA []
b. Woare al! ssmples recelved al a temperatuse of >0° C 10 6.0°C Yas W No [] Na O
6. Sample(s) In proper contalner(s)? Yoy b No [
7. Suificlent sample volume for Indicated tost(s)? Yes No (]
8. Are samples {except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes ] Ne (]
D. Was pressrvative added to bottias? Yes [] No NA []
10.VOA vials have zero headepace? Yes [ No [1  No VOA Viate _
11. Were any sample contalners racelved broken? Yes [J No [ I
# of preserved
) botties chacked |
12.Does paperwork match betile labsis? Yes [v] No [J | forpH: f
{Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 unless noted) I
13, Are matrices comecly identified on Chain of Custody? Yos b No (] Adjusted? —_—
14, Is it clear what analyses were requested? Yes No
16. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes B No [ Checked by:
{if no, notlfy custamar for authorfzetion.)
Special Handling (if applicable) ' |
16. Was cllent notifled of al; discrepancias with this order? Yes [] No [ NA |
Porson Notfled: | o Date e
By Whom: : Via: [ ] eMalt [7] Phone [ Fax []In Person
Regarding:

Cllent instructions; o =

17. Additional remarks:

'18.0_1__,19.19_@;@;__3

Page 1 of 1
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Received by OCD: 9/28/2022 1:56:23 PM Page 165 of 165

District | - CONDITIONS
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720 .
District Il Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 147026
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 . . - - m
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720 Qil Conservation Division
District Il
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170 1220 S St FranCIS Dr'
District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe’ NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

EOG RESOURCES INC 7377

P.O. Box 2267 Action Number:

Midland, TX 79702 147026

Action Type:
[C-141] Release Corrective Action (C-141)
CONDITIONS
Created By | Condition Condition
Date

amaxwell [ None 10/6/2022

Released to Imaging: 10/6/2022 1:57:17 PM



